

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, ATTORNEY GENERAL)	
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., in his)	
official capacity, FLORIDA)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, JOHN)	
AGWUNOBI, M.D., SECRETARY,)	
in his official capacity, and)	
FLORIDA BOARD OF MEDICINE,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
vs.)	Case No. SC02-2186
)	LT No. 4D02-4485
PRESIDENTIAL WOMEN’S CENTER,)	
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, M.D., NORTH)	
FLORIDA WOMEN’S HEALTH AND)	
COUNSELING SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY LIBERTY COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND CATHOLIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

Teresa Stanton Collett*
Professor of Law
Univ. of St. Thomas School of Law
MSL 400
1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(651)962-4973
(651)962-4996 FAX
tscollett@stthomas.edu

Mathew D. Staver
(Lead Counsel)
Erik W. Stanley
Anita L. Staver
Rena M. Lindevaldsen
Lindsey F. Martin
LIBERTY COUNSEL
210 East Palmetto Avenue
Longwood, Florida 32750
(407) 875-2100
(407) 875-0770 FAX
court@lc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Application for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Filed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS -i-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -iii-

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE -vii-

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING ABORTION PROVIDERS TO ASSERT THE THIRD PARTY INTERESTS OF FLORIDA WOMEN IN AN ATTEMPT TO AVOID PROVIDING WOMEN INFORMATION REASONABLE PATIENTS IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD WANT. 2

II. THE ACT SAFEGUARDS A WOMAN’S ABILITY TO FREELY CHOOSE HER RESPONSE TO PREGNANCY BY GUARANTEEING SHE RECEIVES SUFFICIENT INFORMATION. 6

III. THE “REASONABLE PATIENT” STANDARD IS A COMMON LEGAL STANDARD AND IS UNDERSTOOD BY PHYSICIANS. 14

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PHYSICIANS COULD NOT TAILOR THEIR INFORMATION TO THEIR PATIENTS’ NEEDS UNDER THE “REASONABLE PATIENT” STANDARD. 18

V. REQUIRING THE REFERRING PHYSICIAN OR THE PHYSICIAN PERFORMING THE ABORTION PROVIDE INFORMATION PROTECTS WOMEN’S RIGHT TO SELF-DETERMINATION. 18

CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	2
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	8, 16, 17
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i>, 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 388 F.3d 744 (10 th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)(en banc)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i>, 428 U.S. 52, 67 (1976)	8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	2-4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	4
<i>Summit Medical Associates, P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of N.W. Houston v. Archer</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	12, 18

STATE CASES

<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelly</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	3, 5-6
<i>Carr v. Strode</i> , 904 P.2d 489 (Haw. 1995)	15, 17
<i>Clair v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 720 S.W.2d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	12

<i>Congrove v. Holmes</i> , 308 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio Ct. C.P. 1973)	10
<i>Cooper v. Roberts</i> , 286 A.2d 647 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1971)	11
<i>Gouveia v. Phillips</i> , 823 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	13
<i>Harnish v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 439 N.E.2d 240 (Mass. 1982)	15
<i>Holt v. Nelson</i> , 523 P.2d 211 (Wash. App. 1974)	15
<i>Holtzman v. Samuel</i> , 495 N.Y.S.2d 583 (Sup. Ct. 1985)	12
<i>Howard v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 800 A.2d 72 (N.J. 2002)	15
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	7
<i>Korman v. Mallin</i> , 858 P.2d 1145 (Alaska 1993)	15
<i>Largey v. Rothman</i> , 540 A.2d 504 (N.J. 1988)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Cas. Co. v. Simopoulos, M.D., Ltd.</i> , 369 S.E.2d 166 (Va. 1988)	12
<i>Sard v. Hardy</i> , 379 A.2d 1014 (Md. 1977)	11, 14
<i>Sherman v. District of Columbia Bd. of Med.</i> , 557 A.2d 943 (D.C. 1989)	13

<i>State v. Long</i> , 544 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989)	6
<i>State v. North Fla. Women’s Counseling Serv.</i> , 866 So. 2d. 612 (Fla. 2003)	4
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 884 So. 2d 526 (2004)	7, 14
<i>Terra v. Dept of Health</i> , 604 N.Y.S.2d 644 (3 Dept. 1993)	13
<i>Thomas v. Berrios</i> , 348 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977)	13
<i>Wilkinson v. Vesey</i> , 295 A.2d 676 (R.I. 1972)	10, 14

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 390.0111	1, <i>passim</i>
---------------------------	------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Szczygiel, <i>Beyond Informed Consent</i> , 21 OHIO N. U. L. REV. 171(1994)	14
Arnold J. Rosoff, <i>Book Review</i> , 22 J. LEGAL MED. 307 (2001)	14-15
David A. Grime, <i>Sequelae of Abortion</i> , MODERN METHODS OF INDUCING ABORTION, 95 (David T. Baird et.al., eds., 1995)	19
Emmanuel O. Iheukwumere, <i>Doctor, Are You Experienced? The Relevance of Disclosure of Phycsian Experience to a Valid Informed Consent</i> , 18 J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 373 (2002)	15
Fay A. Rozovsky, CONSENT TO TREATMENT: A PRACTICAL GUIDE (2000)	15
Joan H. Krause, <i>Reconceptualizing Informed Consent in an Era of Health Care Cost Containment</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 261 (1999)	8, 14

Lawrence R. Finer & Stanley K. Henshaw, *Abortion Incidence and Services in the United States in 2000*, 35 PERSP. SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH (Jan.,Feb. 2003). 11, 19

Marjorie M. Schultz, *From Informed Consent to Patient Choice: a New Protected Interest*, 95 YALE L.J. 219 (1985) 8, 15

Nancy K. Kubasek, *Legislative Approaches to Reducing the Hegemony of the Priestly Model of Medicine*, 4 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 375 (1997) 15

Peter H. Schuck, *Rethinking Informed Consent*, 103 YALE L.J. 899 (1994) 7

Susan Oliver Renfer, et al., *The Woman’s Right to Know: A Model Approach to the Informed Consent to Abortion*, 22 LOY. U. CHI. L. J. 409 (1991) 8

Waltz & Scheuneman, *Informed Consent to Therapy*, 64 N.W.U.L. REV. 628 (1970) 16
